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June 28, 1985 71-"-3 :

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Regional Licensing Section

Division of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety
799 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

ATTN: Mr. Mike McCann

GZ:OW 81 W

RE: License No. 24-18094-01
Dear Mr. McCann:

Per your recent conversation with MEDIQ Mobile Services, we
are asking that our license be amended to reflect the informa-
tion below. During our conversation you asked us to refer to
Mail Control No. 78869.

We wish to amend our license to allow the performance of
Nuclear Medicine studies (Groups 1,2, and 3) at the Excelsior
Springs City Hospital. The physicians in charge of Nuclear
Medicine at Excelsior Springs City Hospital will be Dr. Steven
Dykstra, or Dr. Charles Schwab. These physicians are listed on
license No. 24-18020-01. One of these physicians will be on
site during the performance of Nuclear Medicine studies.

We have enclosed a letter from the Excelsior Springs City
Hospital indicating that they wish to have their license

terminated so that Mobile Medical Services may perform
Nuclear Medicine studies at their hospital.

Radiation Safety Procedures and Policies for this facility
will be as indicated in our license application.

If you have any questions concerning this amendment request,
please do not hesitate to contact me.
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r. Del Roberts, Vice President
Midwest Region, MEDIQ Mobile Services
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EXCELSIOR SPRINGS CITY HOSPITAL & CONVALESCENT CENTER

Hwy 69 ai Jesse James Road
PO Box 398
Excelsior Springs, Missoun 64024

816/ 637-6081

April 30, 1985

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Regional Licensing Section

799 Roosevelt Road

Glen Ellyn, Illinois, 60137

Re: License #24-18188-01
Gentlemen:

Excelsior Springs City Hospital has elected to utilize the
services of a mobile medical service. The purpose of this
letter is to request that the license issued to Excelsior
Springs City Hospital be terminated. We ask that this
termination not be acted on until such time as Medig Mobile
Services amends their license to perform nuclear medicine
studies at our facility. In conjunction with this portion

of the request, we have sent Medig Mobile Services a copy

of this termination letter to be included with their amendment.
The 200 uCi Cs-137 source, used for calibrating the dose
calibrator, has been transferred to Medical Imaging, Inc.,
Parvin Medical Building, 2001 N.E. Parvin Road, Kansas City,
Missouri, 64116, (Missouri License #24-24423-01). An NRC form
314 is attached showing how the material was disposed of.

If you have any questions concerning the termination request,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
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Bob Cornelius
Chief Technologist

cc: Mediq Mobile Services



